supplemental pension plans, net actuarial gains or losses in excess of 10% of the greater of the fair value of plan assets
or the plans’ projected benefit obligation (the corridor) were recognized over the remaining service period of plan
participants (eight years for the primary pension plan). Under the Company’s new accounting method, the Company
recognizes changes in net actuarial gains or losses in excess of the corridor annually in the fourth quarter each year
(MTM Adjustment). The remaining components of pension expense, primarily service and interest costs and assumed
return on plan assets, will be recorded on a quarterly basis. While the historical policy of recognizing pension expense
was considered acceptable, the Company believes that the new policy is preferable as it eliminates the delay in
recognition of actuarial gains and losses outside the corridor.

This change has been reported through retrospective application of the new policy to all periods presented. The
impacts of all adjustments made to the financial statements are summarized below:

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended
May 2, 2015

($ in millions, except per share data) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Pension $10 $ (19 ) $ (29 )
Income/(loss) before income taxes (173 ) (144 ) 29
Income tax expense/(benefit) (6 ) 6 12
Net income/(loss) $(167 ) (150 ) $ 17
Basic earnings/(loss) per common share $(0.55) $ (0.49 ) $ 0.06
Diluted earnings/(loss) per common share $(0.55) $ (0.49 ) $ 0.06

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss)
Three Months Ended
May 2, 2015

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Net income/(loss) $(167) $ (150 ) $ 17
Reclassifications for amortization of net actuarial (gain)/loss 17 — (17 )
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 17 — (17 )
Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax $(150) $ (150 ) $ —
Consolidated Balance Sheets

May 2, 2015

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Reinvested earnings/(accumulated deficit) $(1,946) $ (2,644 ) $ (698 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) (1,048 ) (350 ) 698

7

Edgar Filing: J C PENNEY CO INC - Form 10-Q

9

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended
May 2, 2015

($ in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect
of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income/(loss) $(167) $ (150 ) $ 17
Benefit plans 4 (25 ) (29 )
Deferred taxes $(11 ) $ 1 $ 12

3. Effect of New Accounting Standards
In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU)
2016-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment
Accounting (ASU 2016-09). ASU 2016-09 will change how companies account for certain aspects of share-based
payments to employees. Entities will be required to recognize the income tax effects of awards in the income
statement when the awards vest or are settled (i.e., additional paid-in capital or APIC pools will be eliminated). The